
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 16 April 2013 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 8 April 2013      Graham Farrant 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 26 
March 2013 (Pages 1 - 12)  

 
4. Modernisation of Cashiering Services (Phase 2) (Pages 13 - 23)  
 
5. Demand for School Places - Proposed Investment Strategy (Pages 25 - 35)  
 
6. Proposed Transfer of Land at Robert Clack School (Gosfield Road site) to All 

Saints School and Technology College (Pages 37 - 41)  
 
7. Disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking (Pages 43 - 51)  
 
8. Adoption of Powers under London Local Authorities Act 2007 - Mail 

Forwarding Businesses (Pages 53 - 59)  
 
9. Award of Contract for Provision of Taxi Services for Children with Special 

Educational and Complex Needs (Pages 61 - 65)  
 
10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 

 

11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.  

 
12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

(5:00  - 5:07 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and 
Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill, Councillor J L Alexander and Councillor H J Collins 
 

104. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
105. Finance Portfolio 
 
 The Leader advised that he had temporarily taken responsibility for the Finance 

Portfolio whilst the Deputy Leader was absent following the sad death of his father, 
Councillor Nirmal Singh Gill. 
 

106. Minutes - 12 February 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
107. Budget Monitoring 2012/13 - April 2012 to January 2013 
 
 The Leader presented a report on the Council’s revenue and capital budget 

position for 2012/13 financial year as January 2013 projected to the year end.   
  
The General Fund position had continued to improve.  At the end of January 2013 
the total service expenditure for the full year was projected to be £174.7m, 
providing a projected under spend of £2.7m.  This would result in the General 
Fund balance increasing to £17.0m.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
continued to project an under spend of £200,000, increasing the HRA reserve to 
£8.5m.   
 
The Capital Programme had been updated to reflect project roll-overs and 
changes previously agreed by Cabinet.  At the end of January 2013 the budget 
stood at £110.937m, which equated to a projected variance of £20.319m, and it 
was noted that offic
[...]
eements, contracts 
and other documents on behalf of the Council. 

 
(The above matter was considered after a resolution had been passed to exclude 
the public and press from the meeting, by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 

Page 9



Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as the report 
contained commercially sensitive information relating to the proposed developer.) 
 

122. Proposed Amendments to the Procurement Gain Share Arrangements for the 
Elevate Joint Venture with Agilisys 

 
 Cabinet agreed to defer consideration of the report and adjourn the meeting until 

Tuesday 26 March 2013, in order to allow the Cabinet Member for Customer 
Services to be in attendance and present his report. 
 

Page 10



CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 26 March 2013 

(1:00  - 1:12 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor L A Reason and Councillor P T Waker 
 
Also Present: Councillor A K Ramsay 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 

123. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
124. Proposed Amendments to the Procurement Gain Share Arrangements for the 

Elevate Joint Venture with Agilisys 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services presented a report on proposals to 

vary certain aspects of the gain share arrangements that apply to the procurement 
service provided on behalf of the Council by the joint venture company Elevate 
East London LLP (“Elevate”). 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that when the Partnership Agreement was first 
entered into the Accounts Payable and Corporate Procurement functions were not 
charged for by Elevate.  Instead, the contract allowed for Elevate to benefit from 
savings generated on procurement activity under a savings gain sharing 
arrangement.  The contract provided for all identified and agreed procurement 
savings on ‘in scope
[...]
f the Housing Repairs and Maintenance contract, which the Council 
subsequently decided would be provided in-house on the expiry of the current 
contract, had been reduced from £217,000 to £148,600 following further 
discussions between the parties.   
 
Arising from the discussions on the proposals, the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services and Human Resources stated that she would wish for social care projects 
to be determined on a case by case basis. 
 
In respect of whether or not Housing Revenue Account (HRA) services should be 
considered as an ‘in scope’ service, the Divisional Director of Finance advised that 
as a starting point for the discussions to date it had been assumed that those 
services were ‘in scope’ and the gain share arrangements would apply.  However, 
it was noted that the legal position had still to be determined and the Cabinet 
Member for Housing suggested that no commitment should be made until that 
matter had been resolved and the implications fully understood, particularly as the 
Incremental Partnership Services Agreement currently made no reference to HRA 
services. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) Subject to confirmation that (a) social care savings would be considered on 

a case-by-case basis, and (b) HRA services would be considered 
separately from the proposed variation, that the Incremental Partnership 
Services Agreement between the Council and Elevate East London LLP 
and Agilisys Ltd be varied to make amendments to the Procurement Gain 
Share arrangements as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report; and 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head 

of Legal and Democratic Services and the Cabinet Members for Housing 
and Adult Services and HR, to finalise terms and agree all legal agreements 
and ancillary documentation necessary to fully implement and effect the 
proposals. 

 

Page 12



CABINET 
 

16 April 2013 
 

Title: Modernisation of Cashiering Services (Phase 2) 
 

Report of the C
[...]


Summary:  
 
There have been regular reports to Cabinet highlighting the issues around the increasing 
pupil population which have been a feature of the demand for places over the last three 
years and projected through to 2020. It is anticipated that pupil places in Primary 
Reception will continue to grow through to 2020 by 687 places or 26 forms of entry, and for 
Year 7 (first year secondary) by 1,223 places or 41 forms of entry in the same period. 

 
The report also gives a progress on the development of secondary school places as work 
approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 13 November 2012, minute 51 refers. 
 
Details are given about funding allocations to the Council announced on 1 March 2013 to 
support improvements to building condition and for the creation of school places as 
follows: 
 
Devolved Formula for LA Schools £  619,320 
Devolved Formula for VA Schools £ 88,495 
Maintenance for LA Schools £ 3,633,262 
Maintenance for VA Schools £ 487,034 
Basic Need (2013/15)  £ 28,104,818 
 
The report also includes details about opportunities to bid for additional resources from the 
following DfE funds: 

 
Targeted Basic Need Programme 
16 – 19 Demographic Capital Growth Fund 2013 -15. 

 
The recommendations cover the actions necessary to develop school places and to 
develop opportunities to increase the available funds. 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 25



Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to  
 

(i) Note the allocation of the Basic Need Grant Funding of £28,104,818 from the DfE to 
help address the need for additional school places and that a further report will be 
presented to Cabinet once specific schemes have been identified; 
 

(ii) Approve the bid programme set out at paragraph 4 of the report in respect of the 
Targeted Basic Need Programme and note that the projects meet with the original 
strategy document approved by Cabinet on 13 November 2012 and are 
recommended following a consultation with all schools; 
 

(iii) Approve the bid proposal set out at paragraph 5 in respect of the 16 – 19 
Demographic Capital Growth Fund 2013-15, noting that the project for Barking 
Abbey is included in the original strategy document approved on 13 November 2012 
and is recommended following a consultation with all Secondary Schools and Trinity 
School; 
 

(iv) Approve the purchase of the land known as the Eldonwall site shown hatched on 
plan LOC10 attached as Appendix 1 to the report to facilitate the expansion of 
Robert Clack School as set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report, subject to agreement 
of terms with the GLA and advice from the Council’s property and legal services; 
 

(v) Approve the inclusion in the 2013/14 Capital Programme of the School 
Improvement grant for capitalised repairs from the DfE in the sum of £3,633,262, to 
support the improvement of condition and modernisation of the Borough’s schools 
and the wider Children’s Services property portfolio. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
This decision will assist the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a school 
place for every child and achieving its core values of: ‘Achieving Excellence’ and ‘Treating 
each other fairly and respectfully’ through making school places available in appropriate 
settings as it is part of the mitigation of Corporate Risk 31 – Inability to Provide School 
Places. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Cabinet have received regular reports about the continuing demand for school places 

and the need to develop additional provision. The most recent information about 
demand shows the following based on our submission to the DfE for resources 
through the School Capacity Return 2012: 

 

• Primary Reception Places – to rise from 3,580 (2012/13 forecast) to 4267 
places by 2020, an increase of 687 places or 26 forms on entry. 

• Secondary YR7 Places – we currently have spare capacity in secondary 
schools, however, the demand will rise to 3,773 places for YR7 by 2020, 
compared to the 2,550 places available for S
[...]
nts 
School and Technology College from its current 180 pupils per year group to 240 pupils 
which is being supported by the Council through its funds provided by the Government 
grant for Capital Basic Need. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the disposal of the freehold interest in the land referred to and shown 

hatched on plan 916 SK14 attached as Appendix 1 to the report in favour of the 
Diocese of Brentwood for the sum of £20.00 only, subject to the approval of the 
Secretary of State for Education; and 
 

(ii) Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to enter into all necessary 
legal documents on behalf of the Council to secure this disposal. 

 

Reason(s) 
This decision will assist the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a school 
place for every child and achieving its core values of: ‘Achieving Excellence’ and ‘Treating 
each other fairly and respectfully’ through making school places available in appropriate 
settings. 
 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 37



1. Background 
 
1.1 At the meeting of Cabinet on 13 November 2012 (Minute 51) a range of projects 

were approved for the provision of additional school places and the consequential 
use of grant from the Government to the Council to support the provision of Basic 
Need places. 

 
1.2  Included in those proposals was a sum of £6.1m to support the development of 

additional pupil places at All Saints School and Technology College to increase the 
school by 2 forms of entry making it a school which will admit up to 8 forms of entry 
(240 pupils per year). 

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1 The School in consultation with the Diocese of Brentwood have employed the 

Diocese architect, Living Architects, to develop a scheme which will allow the 
school to expand appropriately. However, there are issues about the restricted 
nature of the site as it is currently configured and an approach has been made by 
the Diocese to see if it would be poss
[...]
undertaken by an external 
valuer to inform the likely capital receipt from the disposal of the property. 
 
The sale of the property will provide the Council with a capital receipt, and will ensure 
more efficient use of resources as a surplus property will be disposed of and the costs to 
the Council of owning the property will be saved. The disposal should bring a vacant 
property located in Barking town centre back into purposeful use. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(i) The disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking as set out in the report;  

 
(ii) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services, to negotiate terms for the disposal of the freehold interest in 
the property; and 

 

(iii) That a further report be presented setting out the offers received in order for 
Cabinet to agree a successful purchaser of the property. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The proposal will assist the Council in achieving its Policy House Agenda for a “Better 
Future” and “make better use of our resources and assets”. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 43



 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council is the owner of 89 Axe Street, Barking IG11 7LZ shown on the plan at 

Appendix 1 to this report.  A photograph of the property is shown for Members 
information at Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
1.2 The property was originally constructed as a residential dwelling with three 

bedrooms and has most recently been used as an office for parking attendants.  
Officers have made enquiries with the Council’s Planning Department, who have 
advised that the previous consent for office use has lapsed, and the property is now 
considered to have Planning consent as a residential dwelling. 

 
1.3 The property is currently vacant and is surplus to the Council’s operational 

requirements.  The Council presently incurs a number of costs relating to the 
property including maintenance of the physical property and its grounds and 
bou
[...]
n of section 75 of the London 
Local Authorities Act 2007 (“the Act”). This is a measure introduced to control mail 
forwarding businesses which can be a source of fraudulent activities by requiring those 
businesses in the borough to register with the Council and to pay a registration fee.  
 
The adoptive process is set out in the Act and requires a specific resolution of the Council 
to adopt the measures and to set an appointed date as to when they will take effect.  
Therefore, subject to the Cabinet’s support of the proposals this report will be presented to 
the Assembly on 15 May 2013. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Assembly to resolve: 
 
(i) That the Council adopt the provisions of section 75 of the London Local Authorities 

Act 2007 to require mail forwarding businesses in the Borough to register with the 
Council from the appointed day; 

 
(ii) That the appointed day from which the measures will take effect be 16 June 2013; 

and 
 
(iii) That the fee for the registration of mail forwarding businesses be set at £110 for 

2013/14, to be reviewed annually. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To enable the Council to take action to support the priorities of Better Future and Better 
Home by ensuring that residents are protected and businesses allowed to trade fairly. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 53



 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 Historically mail forwarding businesses were required to register with the Police and 

keep records under the Official Secrets Act 1920. However this Act was repealed in 
2000. 
 

1.2 The London Local Authorities Act 2007 introduced the power for London Boroughs 
to control of mail forwarding businesses by requiring registration under section 75 
backed by robust powers of enforcement  
 

1.3 If the Council does implement these provisions all current and future mail 
forwarding business will be required to register with the council, keep records of 
persons using mail forwarding and holding services and to
[...]
 in time to meet the statutory publication 
deadlines for the 16 April Cabinet meeting. The next Cabinet meeting, on 21 May, takes 
place after the current contractual arrangements terminate on 30 April.  In view of the 
potential risks associated with operating these services with no contractual arrangements 
in place, officers have advised that the appointment of contractors to the new Framework 
Agreement should not be delayed to the 21 May Cabinet meeting  
 
This report is therefore seeking authorisation for the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to monitor progress of 
the procurement and approve the appointment of the successful bidders onto the 
framework agreement upon conclusion of the procurement process. 

Recommendation(s) 

The Cabinet is recommended to authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, the Chief Financial Officer 
and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to approve the appointment of the 
successful bidders onto the Framework Agreement upon conclusion of the procurement 
process and to execute all contracts relevant to the procurement.   
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 61



Reason(s) 
To support the Council’s key theme of “Better Health & Well-being” and helping to deliver 
the following Children and Young People Plan strategic priorities (2011-16):  

• Priority 1: Ensure children and young people in our borough are safe 

• Priority 4: Improve support and fully integrate services for vulnerable children, 
young people and families (particularly children in care and children with disabilities) 

 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council has a duty to provide reasonable assistance in transporting children 

with special educational and complex needs. Children may require transport for a 
number of reas
[...]
3.2 Do not Delegate Authority: This option would mean that Cabinet would take the 

final decision regarding the appointment of providers to the Framework Agreement, 
but would mean that from the 30 April 2013 until such a time as appointments have 
been made and contracts issues and signed, no contractual arrangements would be 
in place underpinning this provision.   

 
4. Consultation  
 
4.1 This report has been circulated to key stakeholders whose comments have been 

incorporated within the report. 
 
5. Financial Implications  
  
 Implications completed by: Dawn Calvert, Group Manager (Finance) 
 
5.1 There is no financial commitment involved with this proposed arrangements, though 

the tendering arrangements must not preclude any future efficiency arrangements.  
 

Page 63



5.2 There would, however, be a significant degree of risk associated with operating 
these services without contractual arrangements in place. This would expose the 
Council to potential price increases and potential deficit budgetary positions.  

 
6. Legal Implications 
  
 Implications completed by: Bimpe Onafuwa, Contracts and Procurement Solicitor 
 
6.1 This report requests that Cabinet authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s 

Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to approve the 
appointment of the successful bidders and the execution of the framework contract. 

 
6.2 In line with Contract Rule 3.6.4, Cabinet can indicate if it is content for the 

Commissioning Chief officer to award the contract following a procurement 
exercise.  

 
6.3 Furthermore Contract Rule 13.3 provides that the commissioning Corporate 

Director, in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, may accept tenders in a 
duly conducted procurement exercise, in the absence of any direction to the 
contrary from Cabinet. 

 
7. Other Implications 
 
7.1 Risk Management: There are no 
[...]
ut issue at this stage. At no point prior to 30 April 2013 have 
these services been delivered without a contractual basis.  

 
LBBD subsequently secured a waiver, for the maximum allowable amount, to 
ensure contracts were in place underpinning existing arrangements. These 
contracts were arranged to run concurrently with the above procurement exercise, 
expiring as they do on 30 April 2013. These contractual arrangements cannot 
legally be extended beyond the 30 April 2013 due to the value of the contracts.  
 

7.3 Safeguarding Children: Wellbeing of children in the borough – ensuring that 
potentially vulnerable children and young people are safely transported and, where 
appropriate, escorted, is a fundamental responsibility for the Council, staff and 
Members. Indeed, this is a responsibility for all Members as corporate parents. 
 
Integrated service provision – the ability for children and young people to be 
safeguarded while transported to school allows them to experience services within 
the community in a safe way, thereby contributing to positive life chances, 
educational and social development. 

 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:  
 
Cabinet Report 22 January 2013: “Contract for Provision of Taxi Services for Children with 
Special Educational and Complex Needs” 
 
List of appendices: None 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 26 March 2013
	Minutes , 26/03/2013 Cabinet

	4 Modernisation of Cashiering Services (Phase 2)
	Cashiers Services Phase 2 Report - App. 1
	Cashiers Services Phase 2 Report - App 2

	5 Demand for School Places - Proposed Investment Strategy
	Demand for School Places - Eldonwall Plan - Appendix 1

	6 Proposed Transfer of Land at Robert Clack School (Gosfield Road site) to All Saints School and Technology College
	Proposed Transfer of Land  - Robert Clack to All Saints School - Plan - Appendix 1

	7 Disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking
	Land Disposal - 89 Axe Street - Appendix 1
	Land Disposal - 89 Axe Street - Appendix 2
	Land Disposal - 89 Axe Street - Appendix 3

	8 Adoption of Powers under London Local Authorities Act 2007 - Mail Forwarding Businesses
	Adoption of S75 LLA 2007 report - App. 1
	Adoption of S75 LLA 2007 report - App. 2

	9 Award of Contract for Provision of Taxi Services for Children with Special Educational and Complex Needs



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 16 April 2013 

(5:00  - 5:14 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor J L Alexander (Chair), Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C 
Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, 
Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Smith and Councillor R Gill 
 

125. Appointment of Chair 
 
 In the absence of the Chair and Deputy Chair, Councillor Alexander was appointed 

as chair for the meeting. 
 

126. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 The following declarations of non-pecuniary interests were made: 

 

• Councillor Alexander - item 5 (Demand for School Places - Proposed 
Investment Strategy) - Council-appointed Governor of Eastbury 
Comprehensive School; 

• Councillor Geddes - item 5 (Demand for School Places - Proposed Investment 
Strategy) - Council-appointed Governor of Barking Abbey Comprehensive; 

• Councillor McCarthy - item 5 (Demand for School Places - Proposed 
Investment Strategy) and item 6 (Proposed Transfer of Land at Robert Clack 
School (Gosfield Road site) to All Saints School and Technology College) - 
Diocese-appointed Governor of All Saints School and Technology College; 

• Councillor White - item 5 (Demand for School Places - Proposed Investment 
Strategy) and item 6 (Proposed Transfer of Land at Robert Clack School 
(Gosfield Road site) to All Saints School and Technology College) - Council-
appointed Governor of Robert Clack Comprehensive; 

• Councillor P Waker - item 9 (Award of Contract for Provision of Taxi Services 
for Children with Special Educational and Complex Needs) - received 
hospitality in March 2012 from one of the bidders for the contract. 

 
127. Minutes (19 and 26 March 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 26 March were confirmed as correct. 

 
128. Modernisation of Cashiering Services (Phase 2) 
 
 Further to Minute 146 (24 April 2012), the Divisional Director of Finance introduced 

a report on proposals to withdraw face-to-face cashiering services at the Civic 
Centre by the end of August 2013 under the second phase of the Cashiering 
Service Modernisation Programme.   
 
The Divisional Director explained that phase one of the programme related to the 
closure of cashiering services at Barking Learning Centre from 1 June 2012 and 
he confirmed that the implementation of phase two would be dependent on the 
alternative arrangements, as described in section 2 of the report, being in place.   



 
In respect of the reduction in staffing levels as a result of the proposals, the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Human Resources stated that she had 
been advised earlier in the day that the remaining ten staff had been notified by 
Elevate East London, who took over the service under the joint venture partnership 
with the Council, that all ten posts would be deleted.  The Divisional Director 
referred to the statement at paragraph 7.2 of the report that the restructure plans 
would see the establishment figure reduce to eight but Elevate’s Head of Benefits 
advised that the remaining ten staff would indeed be in a potential redundancy 
situation. 
 
In view of the uncertainty regarding the staffing position, Cabinet agreed to defer 
consideration of the proposals to its next meeting and asked officers to ensure that 
the report to that meeting set out the exact position.  
 

129. Demand for School Places - Proposed Investment Strategy 
 
 Further to Minute 51 (13 November 2012), the Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services presented a report on the progress of various school expansion projects 
aimed at addressing the demand for school places in the Borough, together with 
potential expansion projects at several secondary schools via funding available 
under the Department for Education (DfE) Targeted Basic Need Programme and 
16 to 19 Demographic Capital Growth Fund. 
 
The Council had received £28.1m under the Basic Need Allocation for 2013 to 
2015 and it was noted that a further report would be presented to Cabinet on the 
schemes to be progressed from that allocation.  The Cabinet Member advised that 
the allocation was approximately £12m below the Council’s projection of the cost 
of creating a sufficient number of new places to meet demand.  As a result, it was 
proposed to bid for additional funding for specific projects at Barking Abbey, 
Eastbury and Robert Clack Comprehensive Schools via the Government’s 
Targeted Basic Need Programme and a further bid relating to Barking Abbey via 
the 16 to 19 Demographic Capital Growth Fund.  The report also set out proposals 
in respect of an area of land owned by the Greater London Authority (GLA) which 
would be required as part of the Robert Clack expansion project. 
 
In respect of the funding already set aside to support current projects, the 
Corporate Director of Children’s Services undertook to provide the Cabinet 
Member for Environment with confirmation of the precise funding for the All Saints 
School and Technology College project referred to in paragraph 2.3 of the report.  
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To note the allocation of the Basic Need Grant Funding of £28,104,818 from 

the DfE to help address the need for additional school places and that a 
further report would be presented to Cabinet once specific schemes had 
been identified; 

 
(ii) The bid programme as set out at paragraph 4 of the report in respect of the 

Targeted Basic Need Programme, which met with the original strategy 
approved by Cabinet on 13 November 2012 and was recommended 
following consultation with all schools; 

 



(iii) The bid proposal, as set out at paragraph 5 of the report, in respect of the 
16 to 19 Demographic Capital Growth Fund 2013-15, and noted that the 
project for Barking Abbey was included in the original strategy document 
approved on 13 November 2012 and was recommended following 
consultation with all Secondary Schools and Trinity School; 

 
(iv) The purchase of the land known as the Eldonwall site, as shown hatched on 

plan LOC10 attached as Appendix 1 to the report, to facilitate the expansion 
of Robert Clack School as detailed in paragraph 2.8 of the report, subject to 
agreement of terms with the GLA and advice from the Council’s asset 
management and legal services; and 

 
(v) The inclusion in the 2013/14 Capital Programme of the School Improvement 

Grant for capitalised repairs from the DfE in the sum of £3,633,262, to 
support the improvement of condition and modernisation of the Borough’s 
schools and the wider Children’s Services property portfolio. 

 
130. Proposed Transfer of Land at Robert Clack School (Gosfield Road site) to All 

Saints School and Technology College 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services reported on the proposed transfer of 

an area of land measuring 1714 m² at Robert Clack Comprehensive School, 
Gosfield Road site, to the Diocese of Brentwood to facilitate the expansion of All 
Saints School and Technology College from 180 to 240 pupils per year group. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The disposal of the freehold interest in the land shown hatched on plan 916 

SK14 attached as Appendix 1 to the report, in favour of the Diocese of 
Brentwood for the sum of £20.00 only, subject to the approval of the 
Secretary of State for Education; and 

 
(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to enter into all 

necessary legal documents on behalf of the Council to secure the disposal. 
 

131. Disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking 
 
 The Divisional Director of Finance introduced a report on the proposed sale of 89 

Axe Street which was now considered surplus to the Council’s requirements as 
office accommodation.   
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking, on the terms set out in the report;  

 
(ii) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services, to negotiate terms for the disposal of the freehold 
interest in the property; and 

 
(iii) That a further report be presented setting out the offers received in order for 

Cabinet to agree a successful purchaser of the property. 
 



132. Adoption of Powers under London Local Authorities Act 2007 - Mail 
Forwarding Businesses 

 
 The Corporate Director of Housing and Environment introduced a report on 

proposals for the Council to require local mail forwarding businesses to register 
with the Council. 
 
The Corporate Director explained that a mail forwarding business was one that 
used a ‘P.O. Box’ address for the receipt of post and whilst the majority of mail 
forwarding businesses were legitimate, the anonymity associated with a P.O. Box 
address was often used by those with criminal intentions.   
 
Cabinet agreed to recommend the Assembly to resolve: 
 
(i) That the Council adopts the provisions of section 75 of the London Local 

Authorities Act 2007 to require mail forwarding businesses in the Borough 
to register with the Council from the appointed day; 

 
(ii) That the appointed day from which the measures would take effect be 16 

June 2013; and 
 
(iii) That the fee for the registration of mail forwarding businesses be set at 

£110 for 2013/14, to be reviewed annually. 
 

133. Award of Contract for Provision of Taxi Services for Children with Special 
Educational and Complex Needs 

 
 (Councillor Waker advised that in view of his non-pecuniary interest in the matter 

he would take no part in the discussions and he left the meeting prior to the 
consideration of the report.) 
 
Further to Minute 83 (22 January 2013), the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services presented a report seeking authority for the commissioning Chief Officer 
to approve the appointment of bidders to the Framework Agreement for the 
provision of taxi services for children with special educational and complex needs, 
in order for new contractual arrangements to be in place prior to the expiry of the 
current contractual arrangements. 
 
Cabinet agreed to authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to approve the 
appointment of the successful bidders onto the Framework Agreement upon 
conclusion of the procurement process and to execute all contracts relevant to the 
procurement. 
 


